

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

1342 CHAP. 69

1981-82

1982-83

CHAPTER 68

H. P. 867 — L. D. 1036

AN ACT to Exempt State Mandated Revolving Fund Accounts at the Maine State Museum from the State Cost Allocation Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State Museum Revolving Fund exempt from State Cost Allocation Program. Notwithstanding the provision of Public Law 1977, chapter 380, section 16, the Publications Revolving Fund and the Conservation Revolving Fund under the Maine State Museum shall be exempt from assessment for services under that section.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 69

H. P. 456 — L. D. 503

AN ACT to Improve the Nursing Home Ombudsman Program's Capacity to Respond to Nursing and Boarding Home Complaints.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
Maine Committee on Aging		
Nursing Home Ombudsman Program		
Positions	(1)	(1)
Personal Services	\$16,800	\$17,500
All Other	4,000	4,000
Total	\$20,800	\$21,500

1343 CHAP. 70

Provides one additional staff person and sufficient funds for travel, expenses and other costs associated with the Nursing Home Ombudsman Program's activities statewide.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 70

S. P. 308 - L. D. 864

AN ACT in Support of Regional Library Systems.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

Regional reference and resource centers.

	1981-82	1982-83
EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
All Other	\$46 ,500	\$46,500
These funds are to be allocated to designated area reference and resource centers by the Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services, with the advice of the Maine Library Commission. This financial support is based on written plans and reports detailing the ways by which the area reference and resource centers intend to achieve such goals as direct free access to district residents, WATS service to member libraries, interlibrary loan service; reference service and such other cooperative activities as member libraries may need.		

Effective September 18, 1981